FORM DTO 1595	RECORDATIO	09-23-	2002	II S DEUT OF COMMERCI
1-31-92	PA			Patent & Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents a			s or copy thereof.	
 Name of conveying party(ies) 	10, 2	10222		
Thomas L. BALLARD, III	SEP 16 a		dress of receiv LAN, INC.	ring party(ies):
John B. WILKES, Jr.	3			
Kevin W. SCHNEIDER	TRANS		tsville, AL 358	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)	attached ()Yes (X		0.57111107 1111 000	11 1000
3. Nature of Conveyance:				
(X) Assignm	ment	() Merg	er	
() Securit	ty Agreement	() Chan	ge of Name	
() Other				
	Date: October			
	.	1, 2001		
dditional name(s) and address(s) attached	? ()Yes (x)No			
4. Application number(s) or pat If this document is being filed together	ent number(s):	cation, the executio	on date of the applic	cation is:
A. Patent application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)		
0 <u>9/</u> 910,14	16			
	_			
	Additional number	s attached? ()Yes	(X) No	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1]		
Name: Charles E. Wands, Esq.		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00		
Internal Address: Allen, Dyer,		[] Enclosed		
Doppelt, Milbrath & Gilchrist, P.A. Street Address: 1901 s. Harbor City Blvd.		$[{f x}]$ Authorized to be charged to		
		de	posit account.	
Suite 507		8. Deposit Account Number:		
City:Melbourne		01-0484		
0101.			_	at the second made
State: Florida Zip: 3	2901	If any addition	nal extension a itional fee for	nd/or fee is required, claims is required.
00000131 010484 099101	46	on, in many wood.		-
13/E0/CAAF #5111111	DO NOT U	JSE THIS SPAC	CE	
01 FC:581 40.00 CH				
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowled	lae and heli	ief, the f or	egoing infor	rmation is true and
ro the best of my knowled correct and any attached (copy is a ti	rue eopy of	the original	document.
Jorrede and any addition				September 11, 2002
Charles E. Wands		71150		Date
Name of Person Signing	_	ature		
Total number of pages inc	luding cover	r sheet, att	achments and	document: [3]
10041 11411001 01 page1 1110	-			

REEL: 013302 FRAME: 0440

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Thomas L. BALLARD, III of Madison,
Alabama, and John B. WILKES, JR. of Harvest, Alabama, and Kevin
W. SCHNEIDER of Huntsville, Alabama; hereinafter referred to as
ASSIGNORS, have made certain improvements or inventions in METHOD
OF INDUCING ADSL COMMUNICATION DEVICE TO TRANSMIT AT DOWNSTREAM
SIGNALING RATE OPTIMIZED FOR EXTENDED RANGE ADSL SERVICE WITH
AUXILIARY POTS CHANNEL OVER SDSL LINK, for which ASSIGNORS have
executed an application for United States Letters Patent filed on
even date herewith in the United States Patent and Trademark
Office; and

WHEREAS, Adtran, Inc., a Delaware corporation, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the same;

NOW THEREFORE, This Indenture Witnesseth: That for good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign and transfer to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to said United States Patent application, the invention or inventions therein shown and described and any improvements on said inventions heretofore or hereafter made, any divisions or continuations of said application, and all patents, United States and foreign, to be granted upon any such application or for the invention or inventions thereof, and any reissues, continuations or extensions of said patents; and said ASSIGNORS do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all patents on said United States Patent applications or for the invention or inventions hereof, in accordance with this assignment.

And said ASSIGNORS for said consideration hereby covenant and agree that said ASSIGNORS are the owners of the full title herein conveyed and have the right to convey the same, and

PATENT REEL: 013302 FRAME: 0441 agree that said ASSIGNORS will communicate to said ASSIGNEE any facts known to said ASSIGNORS respecting said invention or inventions, and testify in any legal proceedings when called upon by said ASSIGNEE, sign all lawful papers deemed by said ASSIGNEE as expedient to vest in it the legal title herein sought to be conveyed or for the filing and prosecution of all applications and patents, United States and foreign, and otherwise aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in obtaining full patent protection on said invention and enforcing proper protection under said patents, but in every instance at the ASSIGNEE'S expense.

Thomas L. BALLARD, III

Date

Date

John B. WILKES, JR.

Kevin W. SCHNEIDER